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A bo u t t h e S u rvey INVEST. jAPAN ETI{O

1. Objective of Survey

Since the beginning of 2020, the COVID-19 has impacts on a variety of
social and economic activities. This survey is to understand the impacts on
foreign-affiliated companies in Japan as well as needs for supports so that
JETRO and the government could reflect the opinions to future support.

2. Survey Period
April 2nd (Thursday) ~ April 10t (Friday) , 2020

3. Survey Target

® Foreign-affiliated companies in Japan that have established or
expanded business in Japan with the help of JETRO between April
2003 and at the start of this survey as well as member companies
of foreign chambers of commerce in the country.

® Number of companies answered : 376

4. Method

Online survey
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Summary of Survey Results e JEIRO

+ 93.4% answered negative impacts of COVID-19

62.5% of the companies answered the COVID-19 has had “Negative” impacts on
their business while 30.9% answered “Slightly negative.” Combined, 93.4% answered
the virus has had negative impacts on them. The result aligns a third-party
survey(X) targeting on Japanese companies, in which about 90% of large companies
already recognized negative impacts. As for the nature of the impacts, the top
answers were those coming from the decrease in demands, as 68.4% chose
“decrease in sales/orders.”

« Companies less enthusiastic about expanding business

For future development of business in Japan, the top answer was “Maintain the
current business” (37.5%) , followed by “Expanding as scheduled” and “Delaying
the expansion” (22.6% for both answers) . The impacts of the virus lowered the

sentiments for expansion, which was 70% in the FY2019 survey. How long it takes to
contain the virus could prolong the current sentiment.

« Many companies in need to secure/increase clients/consumers

The largest number of companies, 51.3%, answered “Secure/increase
clients/consumers” as a difficulty in managing business under the current
circumstances, followed by securing cash flow, communication via digital tools and
disruption of supply chains. These difficulties were raised in other surveys on
domestic companies as well as policy proposals from domestic business organizations.

X “Fourth Survey on COVID-19 (Tokyo Shoko Research). “
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https://www.tsr-net.co.jp/news/analysis/20200501_03.html

Countries/Regions of Parent Companies wvesiaran JETRO

Country of Parent Company Country of Parent Company
(by country/region) (by region)
Country/ # of Share
Region Companies (%)
China 71 18.9 Other
US 60 16.0 North 2.4%
Germany 39 10.4 America
France 31 8.2 17.0%
UK 22 5.9
Switzerland 22 5.9
South Korea 17 4.5
India 11 2.9
Netherland 11 2.9 Asia/Oceania
Taiwan 11 2.9 38.0%
Singapore 10 2.7
Italy 8 2.1
Vietnam Vs 1.9
Spain 5 1.3
Denmark 5 1.3
Finland 5 1.3
Hong Kong 5 1.3
Other 36 9.6
Total 376 100.0
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Industry/Year of Starting Business in JapaﬁNVEST et JETRO

Industry Year of Starting Business in Japan

before 2000
19.9%

Not yet
1.3%
2016~2020
42.0%

Manufacturing
45.5%

2000~2005
5.3%

Non-
Manufacturing
54 50/0 ~ 2006~2010
(n=376) 2011~2015 12.2%

(n = 376) 19.1%
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(1) -® Impacts of COVID-19 nvestjapan JETRO

® 93.4% chose either “Negative” or “Slightly negative”

® “Negative” was the most popular answer in all industries except for agriculture. In particular,
88.5% of companies in transportation/tourism chose the answer.

Impacts of COVID-19 on Business (total-by industry)

(%)
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

Negative

93.4%

Slightly negative

No impact

Slightly positive

0.5
Positive 1 0.6 B Total (n=376)

OManufacturing (n=171)

1.1
Do not know ? 1.2 B Non-manufacturing (n=205)
11.0
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(1) -@ Impacts of COVID-19 nvestjapan JETRO

® 68.4% of the companies that answered the Nature of the Impacts
virus has had negative impacts chose (total-by industry) .
“Decrease in sales/orders” as the nature of the o s apleanswers )
impacts, and the top three answers were those | ‘ ‘ ‘

that reflect decrease in demand. Decrease in sales/orders __6‘8;;3
® By industry, 41.7% of non-manufacturing ] es.

chose “Reduced clients/consumers due to Lower willingness of —40.7
movement restriction”, a lot higher than consumption :

manufacturing(20.8%). 45.9% of

manufacturing, on the other hand, answered | | Reduced clients/consumers

“Movement of products and/or services” while | | dueto movment restriction
A ) i

only 18.2% of non-manufacturing chose the Movement of products

Sdame answer. and/or services T 182 459

<Other> Cash flow
« Cannot conduct face-to-face |
business meeting or slow progress Lack of workforce due to no 16.5
onIine cross-border movement of 16.4
7 B

people

« Limited business hours and/or

activities, 14.8

ncrease in business costs

15.1
« Slower decision making for business ueto the COVID-19 =T 14.6
development and expansion, etc. workforce due to | A Total
8.0 (n=351)
ure and/or less 6.3

9.4 O Manufacturing
Note: n is companies that answered the COVID-19 has had o1 (n=159)
either “Negative” or “Slightly negative” impacts on them. Other 7.5 @ Non-manufacturing
Companies could choose up to three answers. 10.4 (n=192)

Copyright (C) 2020 JETRO. All rights reserved. 6



(2) Future Business Development/Expansion™" JFTRO

In total, the top answer was “Maintain the current business”(37.5%), followed by “Expanding as
scheduled” and “Delaying the expansion”(22.6% for both answers). Compared to the survey in
2019, the rate for expansion(70.3%) decreased while maintaining the business(28.3%) increased.

® By impacts of COVID-19, “Positive” chose “Expanding as scheduled”(54.5%) most, whereas the
top answer for “Negative”(38.2%) and “No”(50.0%) was “Maintain the current business.”

Future Business Development/Expansion Future Business Development/Expansion
(total- by industry) (%) (by impacts of COVID-19)
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0

Expanding as scheduled

Expanding as scheduled

Planning to expand

Planning to expand

. . 37.5 i :
Maintain the current —15_7 Maintain the current 38.2

business business

Delaying the expansion Delaying the expansion

Planning to downsize Planning to downsize

. 0.3 _
Planning to close (()).g Planning to close
. . ) 0.3 B Total . . .
No longer in business ]%.% (n=376) No longer in business §§
Tio O Manufacturing Othe 017 W Negative (n=351)
: . :
Other 1253 (n=171) 88 O No (n=10)
0.5 O Non-manufacturing ]
No answer ol.'o0 (n=205) No answer §§ O Positive (n=11) .
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(3) Current Difficulties in Management

INVEST 3APAN JEI]_{O

® The Ilargest number, 51.3%, answered
“Secure/increase clients/consumers”,  which
would directly result in sales. In particular,

55.6% of non-manufacturing chose the answer,
about 10% higher than manufacturing (46.2%).

More non-manufacturing companies (35.1%)
chose “Secure the cash flow” which was the
second most popular answer overall, than
manufacturing.

® The third highest answer was “Communications

with local clients via digital tools” (29.3 % ),
which about 30% of both manufacturing
(28.1%) and non-manufacturing(30.2%) chose.

® The rate of those that answered “Disruption of

supply chains and finding alternatives” was
28.7% in total. In manufacturing, however, the
rate was 42.1% and the second most common
choice.

Current Difficulties in Management
(total-by industry)

(Multiple answers, %)
20.0 40.0

Secure/increase
clients/consumers

Secure the cash flow

Communications with local

clients via digital tools

Disruption of supply chains and
finding alternatives

Secure adequate human
resources

Lack of information in English on
COVID-19

Abide by labor-related laws
for changes in the work style

Application of new VISA for

<Other>

Keep staff safe, lack of disinfectant and masks,
Slower approval processes/correspondence with
authorities

Cancellation of orders expected

Restriction of cross-border movement for
business activities and going back to home
country, etc.

new non-Japanese workers

Excessive supply of facilities H Total
and/or human resrouces (n=376)
Extension of the VISA status . O Manufacturing
for the current VISA holders [7] 5, (n=171)
h & Non-manufacturin
\ B 6.6 9
Other 5.3 (n=205)

Note: Companies could choose up to three answers.
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(3) Current Difficulties in Management """ JETRO

® By year of establishment in Japan, “Secure/increase clients/consumers” was the top answer for
all the periods, except for those that came to Japan before 2000, whose top choice was
“Disruption of supply chains and finding alternatives” at 50.7%. 40.0% of the second older group
of companies (2000~2005) also chose the answer.

Current Difficulties in Management
(by year of establishment)

(Multiple asnwers, %)

: Lack of
Year of Sgcure/lncrease Secure the CommTIEsiiEns | DI G Elep)7 e [ A
. clients/ with local clients via |chains and finding [human .
Establishment consumers cash flow digital tools EErmEvES FeSOUrCESs English on
Y COVID-19
Total (n=376) 51.3 29.5 29.3 28.7 14.9 13.0
Before 2000 (n=75) 45.3 25.3 25.3 50.7 10.7 13.3
2000~05 (n=20) 55.0 25.0 20.0 40.0 15.0 20.0
2006~10 (n=46) 43.5 34.8 26.1 26.1 15.2 15.2
2011~15 (n=72) 52.8 36.1 29.2 19.4 13.9 15.3
After 2016 (n=158) 55.1 28.5 32.9 20.9 17.7 10.8
Abide by labor- Application of new E . v of Extension of the
related VISA fxcfts.s"’e S(‘j/pp Y O VIS status for the o
laws for changes in  [for new non- haCI Ities ancyor current VISA &r
Note: the work style Japanese workers uman resrouces holders
1) Companies could choose up to three 11.7 7.7 5.1 6.1 6.6
adnNsSwers.
Lo . 16. 4, . 10.7 .7
2) Highlighted cells are the choices the 6.0 0 >3 0 6
largest number of companies that 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 10.0
started business during the concerned 13.0 8.7 4.3 6.5 2.2
period chose.
20.8 6.9 4.2 8.3 6.9
7.0 9.5 5.7 3.8 7.0
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(4) Needs for Support/Information

INVEST ;APAN ETK)

® 44.0% raised “Cash”-related measures as supports they need from the government for business
development and/or expansion in Japan. Combined with answers related to “Tax,” the second
most common answer, over half of the companies are in need for financial support.

® “Other” in supports from the government include supports to prevent furlough or acquire new
talents, ease of procedures for entry into country or transparent outlook for policies on cross-
border movement restrictions and supports for teleworking, among others.

Needs for Support from Government
(total-by industry)

(Multiple Answer, %)

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0
cosn |+ ©
Grant/Subsidies 28.3
Loan 17.5 <«

Tax

Business support

Preventing expansion

of COVID-19
Information

provision
Deregulation
(n=166)
Other

Note: n is the number of short answers in the survey,
excluding those such as “not in particular.”

Needs for Information in English

On business
support measures
On general
announcements
On macro economic
policies
On impacts on
economy in Japan
On matters related
to everyday life

Other

No answer

0.0

(Mulitple answers, %)
20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

Note: Companies could choose up to three answers.

10

Copyright (C) 2020 JETRO. All rights reserved.



Survey Questions e JEIRO

1. Impacts of COVID-19 on business

2. Nature of the Impacts

3. Plan of Development/Expansion of Business in Japan
4 . Difficulties in Managing Business Operations in Japan
5. Information to be Provided in English

6. Support You Need to Manage/Expand Business in Japan
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JETRO

WWW. invess{_;;?

(COVID-19) Business Support

https://www.jetro.go.jp/en/invest/covid-

19/ 0 Invest Japan Department

: Japan External Trade Organization
Invest Japan Report Web address (JETRO)
Japanese: 1-12-32, Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo
https://www.jetro.go.jp/invest/ijre.html 107-6006 Japan
English: Tel. +81 3 3582 5571
https://www.jetro.go.jp/en/invest/reports.html Fax. +81 3 3584 6024

% This document is owned by JETRO. All of the content in this document, including, but not limited to, still images, text,
pictorial works, designs and logos, is owned or licensed by JETRO. This document shall not be reproduced or reprinted on any
medium or registered on any search system in whole or part by any means, without prior permission of JETRO. Although JETRO
makes its best efforts to ensure the accuracy of the information contained in this document, JETRO does not take any
responsibility regarding losses derived from the information contained in this document.
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